Morse, by a Warranty Deed dated July 17, 1991, filed for record in the 
office of the County Recorder, Winona County, Minnesota on July 17, 1991, and 
recorded on microfilm as Document No. 343369, described as follows: 

That part of Lots Seventeen (17) and Eighteen (18), Subdivision of Section Twelve 
(12), Township One Hundred Five (105) North of Range Five (5), West of the Fifth 
Principal Meridian, Winona County, Minnesota, described as follows: 

Beginning at the intersection of the Southerly right of way line of C.S.A.H. No. 12 
and the Westerly line of said Lot 17; thence along said Southerly right of way line